Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th

10th

11th

2025 - K21/22 Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Mark Spruce
lan Laverie
Michael Dobson
Alex Wilkes
Steve White
Andrew Tomlinson
Daniel Ferretti
Rhys Everall
Dave Clarkson

Luke Pardoe

Number
10

11

Time
00:49:36.0

00:52:04.0

00:53:05.0

00:53:10.0

00:55:38.0

00:56:00.0

00:56:27.0

00:58:39.0

01:01:35.0

01:02:37.0

01:05:26.0

Speed

24.97 mph
40.19 kph

23.78 mph
38.28 kph

23.33 mph
37.55 kph

23.29 mph
37.49 kph

22.26 mph
35.83 kph

22.11 mph
35.59 kph

21.94 mph
35.31 kph

21.12 mph
33.98 kph

20.11 mph
32.37 kph

19.78 mph
31.83 kph

18.93 mph
30.46 kph

Club
WWCC

WWCC

Wrekinsport

WWCC

WWCC

WWCC

WRCC

WRCC

WWCC

WWCC

WWCC



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Mark Spruce

Michael Dobson

Alex Wilkes

Steve White

Rhys Everall

Dave Clarkson

Luke Pardoe

2025 - K21/22 Club Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Number
10

11

Time
00:49:36.0

00:52:04.0

00:53:10.0

00:55:38.0

00:56:00.0

01:01:35.0

01:02:37.0

01:05:26.0

Speed

24.97 mph
40.19 kph

23.78 mph
38.28 kph

23.29 mph
37.49 kph

22.26 mph
35.83 kph

22.11 mph
35.59 kph

20.11 mph
32.37 kph

19.78 mph
31.83 kph

18.93 mph
30.46 kph

League Points
50

48
46
44
42
40
38

36



2025 - K21/22 Handicap Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider Club Number Time Speed Average Handicap
Time Time

Tst Daniel Ferretti WRCC 3 00:58:39.0 21.12 mph 01:02:08.0 00:46:07.0
33.98 kph

2nd Mark Spruce WWCC 11 00:52:04.0 23.78 mph 00:53:28.0 00:48:12.0
38.28 kph

3rd Richard Sadlier WWCC 10 00:49:36.0 24.97 mph 00:50:56.0 00:48:16.0
40.19 kph

4th Alex Wilkes WWCC 9 00:55:38.0 22.26 mph 00:56:54.0 00:48:20.0
35.83 kph

5th Michael Dobson WWCC 8 00:53:10.0 23.29 mph 00:53:44.0 00:49:02.0
37.49 kph

6th Andrew Tomlinson WRCC 4 00:56:27.0 21.94 mph 00:56:48.0 00:49:15.0
35.31 kph

7th Steve White WWCC 5 00:56:00.0 22.11 mph 00:56:17.0 00:49:19.0
35.59 kph

8th Dave Clarkson WWCC 6 01:02:37.0 19.78 mph 01:02:37.0 00:49:36.0
31.83 kph

9th Rhys Everall WWCC 1 01:01:35.0 20.11 mph 00:59:50.0 00:51:21.0

32.37 kph



2025 - K21/22 Veteran Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider Number Time VTTA Plus Time
Standard
Time

Tst Richard 10 00:49:36.0 00:56:30.5 00:06:54.5 24.97 mph WWCC
Sadlier 40.19 kph

2nd Michael 8 00:53:10.0 00:58:04.5 00:04:54.5 23.29 mph WWCC
Dobson 37.49 kph

3rd Mark Spruce 11 00:52:04.0 00:56:55.2 00:04:51.2 23.78 mph WWCC
38.28 kph

4th lan Laverie 7 00:53:05.0 00:57:08.2 00:04:03.2 23.33 mph Wrekinsport

37.55kph

5th Andrew 4 00:56:27.0 00:57:35.1 00:01:08.1  21.94 mph WRCC
Tomlinson 35.31 kph

6th Steve White 5 00:56:00.0 00:56:08.3 00:00:08.3 22.11 mph WWCC
35.59 kph

7th Daniel Ferretti 3 00:58:39.0 00:56:55.2  -00:01:43.7 21.12mph WRCC
33.98 kph

8th Dave Clarkson 6 01:02:37.0 00:57:49.6 -00:04:47.3 19.78 mph WWCC

31.83 kph



2025 - K21/22 Club League Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Mark Spruce Men 7 259
2nd Michael Dobson Men 7 253
3rd Richard Sadlier Men 6 240
4th Rhys Everall Men 7 225
5th Steve White Men 6 211
6th Dave Clarkson Men 6 193
7th Alex Wilkes Men 3 113
8th Luke Pardoe Men 3 84



2025 - K21/22 Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 4 2 0
2nd Rhys Everall 1 2 0
3rd Dave Clarkson 1 0 2
4th Mark Spruce 1 0 0
5th Steve White 0 2 1
6th Michael Dobson 0 1 3
7th Alex Wilkes 0 0 1



2025 - K21/22 Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 6 0 0
2nd Mark Spruce 1 0 6
3rd Michael Dobson 0 7 0
4th Steve White 0 0 1



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

2025 Road Bikes - K21/22 Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Rider
Alex Wilkes

Steve White

Dave Clarkson

Luke Pardoe

Number
9

Time
00:55:38.0

00:56:00.0

01:02:37.0

01:05:26.0

Speed

22.26 mph
35.83 kph

22.11 mph
35.59 kph

19.78 mph
31.83 kph

18.93 mph
30.46 kph

Club
WWCC

WWCC

WWCC

WWCC



2025 Road Bikes - K21/22 Club League Results
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Steve White Men 6 237
2nd Dave Clarkson Men 6 227
3rd Alex Wilkes Men 3 128
4th Luke Pardoe Men 3 100



2025 - K21/22 Event Report
Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Well done to all that raced tonight's Hilly TT. The extreme heat held off and the conditions were good for fast times
on the course with light winds. Evidenced by lots of personal bests including Richard Sadlier who joined the
exclusive sub 50min riders for this challenging course, Taking the overall win in the process. A special mention
needs to go to Dan Ferretti with a fantastic handicap win and a huge PB. The fastest road bike was taken by one of
our youth riders Alex Wilkes with a stunning time. Many thanks to lan and Nicola for time keeping and keeping the
riders in order.

Next week sees our final visit to the Hilly course so a great opportunity to give it a try. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Overcast, 80.2% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1015.4mb
Humidity: 70.64%

Temperature:
20.1 °C
4317 °F

Wind:
17.1 kph
10.63 mph

Gusts:

0 kph

0 mph

NNW

Rain:

0 mm
0 inches



