2025 - K21/22 Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Richard Sadlier	<u>Q</u> 10	00:49:36.0	24.97 mph 40.19 kph	WWCC
2nd	Mark Spruce	<u>Q</u> 11	00:52:04.0	23.78 mph 38.28 kph	WWCC
3rd	lan Laverie	7	00:53:05.0	23.33 mph 37.55 kph	Wrekinsport
4th	Michael Dobson	9 8	00:53:10.0	23.29 mph 37.49 kph	WWCC
5th	Alex Wilkes	9	00:55:38.0	22.26 mph 35.83 kph	WWCC
6th	Steve White	5	00:56:00.0	22.11 mph 35.59 kph	WWCC
7th	Andrew Tomlinson	4	00:56:27.0	21.94 mph 35.31 kph	WRCC
8th	Daniel Ferretti	9 3	00:58:39.0	21.12 mph 33.98 kph	WRCC
9th	Rhys Everall	1	01:01:35.0	20.11 mph 32.37 kph	WWCC
10th	Dave Clarkson	6	01:02:37.0	19.78 mph 31.83 kph	WWCC
11th	Luke Pardoe	Q 2	01:05:26.0	18.93 mph 30.46 kph	WWCC

Q Personal Best

⁸ Club Record

2025 - K21/22 Club Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	Q 10	00:49:36.0	24.97 mph 40.19 kph	50
2nd	Mark Spruce	<u>Q</u> 11	00:52:04.0	23.78 mph 38.28 kph	48
3rd	Michael Dobson	Q 8	00:53:10.0	23.29 mph 37.49 kph	46
4th	Alex Wilkes	9	00:55:38.0	22.26 mph 35.83 kph	44
5th	Steve White	5	00:56:00.0	22.11 mph 35.59 kph	42
6th	Rhys Everall	1	01:01:35.0	20.11 mph 32.37 kph	40
7th	Dave Clarkson	6	01:02:37.0	19.78 mph 31.83 kph	38
8th	Luke Pardoe	Q 2	01:05:26.0	18.93 mph 30.46 kph	36

Personal Best

៥ Club Record

Course Record

2025 - K21/22 Handicap Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Club	Number	Time	Speed	Average Time	Handicap Time
1st	Daniel Ferretti	WRCC	3	00:58:39.0	21.12 mph 33.98 kph	01:02:08.0	00:46:07.0
2nd	Mark Spruce	WWCC	11	00:52:04.0	23.78 mph 38.28 kph	00:53:28.0	00:48:12.0
3rd	Richard Sadlier	WWCC	10	00:49:36.0	24.97 mph 40.19 kph	00:50:56.0	00:48:16.0
4th	Alex Wilkes	WWCC	9	00:55:38.0	22.26 mph 35.83 kph	00:56:54.0	00:48:20.0
5th	Michael Dobson	WWCC	8	00:53:10.0	23.29 mph 37.49 kph	00:53:44.0	00:49:02.0
6th	Andrew Tomlinson	WRCC	4	00:56:27.0	21.94 mph 35.31 kph	00:56:48.0	00:49:15.0
7th	Steve White	WWCC	5	00:56:00.0	22.11 mph 35.59 kph	00:56:17.0	00:49:19.0
8th	Dave Clarkson	WWCC	6	01:02:37.0	19.78 mph 31.83 kph	01:02:37.0	00:49:36.0
9th	Rhys Everall	WWCC	1	01:01:35.0	20.11 mph 32.37 kph	00:59:50.0	00:51:21.0

Personal Best

⁸ Club Record

2025 - K21/22 Veteran Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	VTTA Standard Time	Plus Time	Speed	Club
1st	Richard Sadlier	9 10	00:49:36.0	00:56:30.5	00:06:54.5	24.97 mph 40.19 kph	WWCC
2nd	Michael Dobson	8	00:53:10.0	00:58:04.5	00:04:54.5	23.29 mph 37.49 kph	WWCC
3rd	Mark Spruce	11	00:52:04.0	00:56:55.2	00:04:51.2	23.78 mph 38.28 kph	WWCC
4th	Ian Laverie	7	00:53:05.0	00:57:08.2	00:04:03.2	23.33 mph 37.55 kph	Wrekinsport
5th	Andrew Tomlinson	4	00:56:27.0	00:57:35.1	00:01:08.1	21.94 mph 35.31 kph	WRCC
6th	Steve White	5	00:56:00.0	00:56:08.3	00:00:08.3	22.11 mph 35.59 kph	WWCC
7th	Daniel Ferretti	3	00:58:39.0	00:56:55.2	-00:01:43.7	21.12 mph 33.98 kph	WRCC
8th	Dave Clarkson	6	01:02:37.0	00:57:49.6	-00:04:47.3	19.78 mph 31.83 kph	WWCC

Personal Best

⁸ Club Record

2025 - K21/22 Club League Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Mark Spruce	Men	7	259
2nd	Michael Dobson	Men	7	253
3rd	Richard Sadlier	Men	6	240
4th	Rhys Everall	Men	7	225
5th	Steve White	Men	6	211
6th	Dave Clarkson	Men	6	193
7th	Alex Wilkes	Men	3	113
8th	Luke Pardoe	<u>Q</u> Men	3	84

- Personal Best
- ី Club Record
- ₩ Course Record

2025 - K21/22 Club Handicap League Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Position	Rider		1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	Ö	4	2	0
2nd	Rhys Everall		1	2	0
3rd	Dave Clarkson		1	0	2
4th	Mark Spruce		1	0	0
5th	Steve White		0	2	1
6th	Michael Dobson		0	1	3
7th	Alex Wilkes		0	0	1

- Personal Best
- Club Record

2025 - K21/22 Club Veteran League Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position	Rider		1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	2	6	0	0
2nd	Mark Spruce	8	1	0	6
3rd	Michael Dobson	9	0	7	0
4th	Steve White		0	0	1

Personal Best

Club Record

Course Record

2025 Road Bikes - K21/22 Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Alex Wilkes	9	00:55:38.0	22.26 mph 35.83 kph	WWCC
2nd	Steve White	5	00:56:00.0	22.11 mph 35.59 kph	WWCC
3rd	Dave Clarkson	6	01:02:37.0	19.78 mph 31.83 kph	WWCC
4th	Luke Pardoe	Q 2	01:05:26.0	18.93 mph 30.46 kph	WWCC

- Personal Best
- **8** Club Record

2025 Road Bikes - K21/22 Club League Results Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Position	Rider	(Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Steve White		Men	6	237
2nd	Dave Clarkson		Men	6	227
3rd	Alex Wilkes		Men	3	128
4th	Luke Pardoe	2	Men	3	100

Personal Best

Club Record

2025 - K21/22 Event Report Tuesday 1st Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Wheelers Cycling Club

Well done to all that raced tonight's Hilly TT. The extreme heat held off and the conditions were good for fast times on the course with light winds. Evidenced by lots of personal bests including Richard Sadlier who joined the exclusive sub 50min riders for this challenging course, Taking the overall win in the process. A special mention needs to go to Dan Ferretti with a fantastic handicap win and a huge PB. The fastest road bike was taken by one of our youth riders Alex Wilkes with a stunning time. Many thanks to lan and Nicola for time keeping and keeping the riders in order.

Next week sees our final visit to the Hilly course so a great opportunity to give it a try. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Overcast, 80.2% cloud cover. Atmospheric pressure: 1015.4mb Humidity: 70.64%

Temperature: 20.1 °C 43.17 °F

Wind: 17.1 kph 10.63 mph Gusts: 0 kph 0 mph NNW

Rain: 0 mm 0 inches